

TABLE 1: FULL-YEAR 2025 GUIDANCE²

Sales	\$39.6B - \$40.6B
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>	2% - 5%
Segment Margin	23.2% - 23.6%
<i>Expansion</i>	Up 60 - 100 bps
Adjusted Earnings Per Share ³	\$10.10 - \$10.50
<i>Adjusted Earnings Growth³</i>	2% - 6%
Operating Cash Flow	\$6.7B - \$7.1B
Free Cash Flow ¹	\$5.4B - \$5.8B

TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF HONEYWELL FINANCIAL RESULTS

	FY 2024	FY 2023	Change
Sales	\$38,498	\$36,662	5%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			3%
Operating Income	\$7,441	\$7,084	5%
Operating Income Margin	19.3%	19.3%	0 bps
Segment Profit ¹	\$8,699	\$8,598	1%
Segment Margin ¹	22.6%	23.5%	-90 bps
Reported Earnings Per Share	\$8.71	\$8.47	3%
Adjusted Earnings Per Share ¹	\$9.89	\$9.52	4%
Cash Flow from Operations	\$6,097	\$5,340	14%
Free Cash Flow ¹	\$4,933	\$4,301	15%
	4Q 2024	4Q 2023	Change
Sales	\$10,088	\$9,440	7%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			2%
Operating Income	\$1,745	\$1,583	10%
Operating Income Margin	17.3%	16.8%	50 bps
Segment Profit ¹	\$2,110	\$2,300	(8)%
Segment Margin ¹	20.9%	24.4%	-350 bps
Reported Earnings Per Share	\$1.96	\$1.91	3%
Adjusted Earnings Per Share ¹	\$2.47	\$2.69	(8)%
Cash Flow from Operations	\$2,281	\$2,955	(23)%
Free Cash Flow ¹	\$1,888	\$2,591	(27)%

TABLE 3: SUMMARY OF SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS

AEROSPACE TECHNOLOGIES	FY 2024	FY 2023	Change
Sales	15,458	13,624	13%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			11%
Segment Profit	3,988	3,760	6%
Segment Margin	25.8%	27.6%	-180 bps
	4Q 2024	4Q 2023	
Sales	3,986	3,673	9%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			1%
Segment Profit	811	1,031	(21)%
Segment Margin	20.3%	28.1%	-780 bps
INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION	FY 2024	FY 2023	Change
Sales	10,051	10,756	(7)%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			(7)%
Segment Profit	1,962	2,209	(11)%
Segment Margin	19.5%	20.5%	-100 bps
	4Q 2024	4Q 2023	
Sales	2,566	2,596	(1)%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			—%
Segment Profit	503	560	(10)%
Segment Margin	19.6%	21.6%	-200 bps
BUILDING AUTOMATION	FY 2024	FY 2023	Change
Sales	6,540	6,031	8%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			2%
Segment Profit	1,681	1,529	10%
Segment Margin	25.7%	25.4%	30 bps
	4Q 2024	4Q 2023	
Sales	1,798	1,504	20%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			8%
Segment Profit	482	365	32%
Segment Margin	26.8%	24.3%	250 bps
ENERGY AND SUSTAINABILITY SOLUTIONS	FY 2024	FY 2023	Change
Sales	6,425	6,239	3%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			2%
Segment Profit	1,522	1,487	2%
Segment Margin	23.7%	23.8%	-10 bps
	4Q 2024	4Q 2023	
Sales	1,733	1,660	4%
<i>Organic¹ Growth</i>			1%
Segment Profit	431	444	(3)%
Segment Margin	24.9%	26.7%	-180 bps

1 See additional information at the end of this release regarding non-GAAP financial measures.

2 Segment margin and adjusted EPS are non-GAAP financial measures. Management cannot reliably predict or estimate, without unreasonable effort, the impact and timing on future operating results arising from items excluded from segment margin or adjusted EPS. We therefore, do not present a guidance range, or a reconciliation to, the nearest GAAP financial measures of operating margin or EPS.

3 Adjusted EPS and adjusted EPS V% guidance excludes items identified in the non-GAAP reconciliation of adjusted EPS at the end of this release, and any potential future one-time items that we cannot reliably predict or estimate such as pension mark-to-market.

4 4Q24 financial results include impact of the Bombardier Agreement (BBD) announced on December 2, 2024, resulting in a reduction to Sales of \$0.4B, Net Income of \$0.3B, and Cash Flow of \$0.5B.

Honeywell International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Twelve Months Ended December 31,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Product sales	\$ 6,949	\$ 6,728	\$ 26,279	\$ 25,773
Service sales	3,139	2,712	12,219	10,889
Net sales	10,088	9,440	38,498	36,662
Costs, expenses and other				
Cost of products sold ¹	4,779	4,686	17,227	16,977
Cost of services sold ¹	1,639	1,515	6,609	6,018
Total Cost of products and services sold	6,418	6,201	23,836	22,995
Research and development expenses	426	360	1,536	1,456
Selling, general and administrative expenses ¹	1,405	1,296	5,466	5,127
Impairment of assets held for sale	94	—	219	—
Other (income) expense	(90)	(125)	(830)	(840)
Interest and other financial charges	291	202	1,058	765
Total costs, expenses and other	8,544	7,934	31,285	29,503
Income before taxes	1,544	1,506	7,213	7,159
Tax expense	254	258	1,473	1,487
Net income	1,290	1,248	5,740	5,672
Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest	5	(15)	35	14
Net income attributable to Honeywell	\$ 1,285	\$ 1,263	\$ 5,705	\$ 5,658
Earnings per share of common stock - basic	\$ 1.98	\$ 1.92	\$ 8.76	\$ 8.53
Earnings per share of common stock - assuming dilution	\$ 1.96	\$ 1.91	\$ 8.71	\$ 8.47
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic	650.6	656.5	650.9	663.0
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - assuming dilution	654.8	660.9	655.3	668.2

¹ Cost of products and services sold and selling, general and administrative expenses include amounts for repositioning and other charges, the service cost component of pension and other postretirement (income) expense, and stock compensation expense.

Honeywell International Inc.
Segment Data (Unaudited)
(Dollars in millions)

Net Sales	Three Months Ended December 31,		Twelve Months Ended December 31,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Aerospace Technologies	\$ 3,986	\$ 3,673	\$ 15,458	\$ 13,624
Industrial Automation	2,566	2,596	10,051	10,756
Building Automation	1,798	1,504	6,540	6,031
Energy and Sustainability Solutions	1,733	1,660	6,425	6,239
Corporate and all other	5	7	24	12
Total	\$ 10,088	\$ 9,440	\$ 38,498	\$ 36,662

Reconciliation of Segment Profit to Income Before Taxes

Segment Profit	Three Months Ended December 31,		Twelve Months Ended December 31,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Aerospace Technologies	\$ 811	\$ 1,031	\$ 3,988	\$ 3,760
Industrial Automation	503	560	1,962	2,209
Building Automation	482	365	1,681	1,529
Energy and Sustainability Solutions	431	444	1,522	1,487
Corporate and All Other	(117)	(100)	(454)	(387)
Total segment profit	2,110	2,300	8,699	8,598
Interest and other financial charges	(291)	(202)	(1,058)	(765)
Interest income ¹	101	80	426	321
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles ²	(140)	(76)	(415)	(292)
Impairment of assets held for sale	(94)	—	(219)	—
Stock compensation expense ³	(41)	(54)	(194)	(202)
Pension ongoing income ⁴	162	137	592	528
Pension mark-to-market expense ⁴	(126)	(153)	(126)	(153)
Other postretirement income ⁴	(2)	10	11	29
Repositioning and other charges ^{5,6}	(55)	(529)	(244)	(860)
Other income (expense) ⁷	(80)	(7)	(259)	(45)
Income before taxes	\$ 1,544	\$ 1,506	\$ 7,213	\$ 7,159

1 Amounts included in Other (income) expense.

2 Amounts included in Cost of products and services sold.

3 Amounts included in Selling, general and administrative expenses.

4 Amounts included in Cost of products and services sold (service cost component), Selling, general and administrative expenses (service cost component), Research and development expenses (service cost component) and Other (income) expense (non-service cost component).

5 Amounts included in Cost of products and services sold, Selling, general and administrative expenses, and Other income (expense).

6 Includes repositioning, asbestos, and environmental expenses.

7 Amounts include the other components of Other income/expense not included within other categories in this reconciliation. Equity income (loss) of affiliated companies is included in segment profit.

Honeywell International Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
(Dollars in millions)

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 10,567	\$ 7,925
Short-term investments	386	170
Accounts receivable—net	7,819	7,530
Inventories	6,442	6,178
Assets held for sale	1,365	—
Other current assets	1,329	1,699
Total current assets	27,908	23,502
Investments and long-term receivables	1,394	939
Property, plant and equipment—net	6,194	5,660
Goodwill	21,825	18,049
Other intangible assets—net	6,656	3,231
Insurance recoveries for asbestos related liabilities	171	170
Deferred income taxes	238	392
Other assets	10,810	9,582
Total assets	\$ 75,196	\$ 61,525
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 6,880	\$ 6,849
Commercial paper and other short-term borrowings	4,273	2,085
Current maturities of long-term debt	1,347	1,796
Accrued liabilities	8,348	7,809
Liabilities held for sale	408	—
Total current liabilities	21,256	18,539
Long-term debt	25,479	16,562
Deferred income taxes	1,787	2,094
Postretirement benefit obligations other than pensions	112	134
Asbestos related liabilities	1,325	1,490
Other liabilities	6,076	6,265
Redeemable noncontrolling interest	7	7
Shareowners' equity	19,154	16,434
Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interest and shareowners' equity	\$ 75,196	\$ 61,525

Honeywell International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
(Dollars in millions)

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Twelve Months Ended December 31,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Cash flows from operating activities				
Net income	\$ 1,290	\$ 1,248	\$ 5,740	\$ 5,672
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest	5	(15)	35	14
Net income attributable to Honeywell	1,285	1,263	5,705	5,658
Adjustments to reconcile net income attributable to Honeywell to net cash provided by operating activities				
Depreciation	171	166	671	659
Amortization	206	135	663	517
Loss (gain) on sale of non-strategic businesses and assets	1	(5)	1	(5)
Impairment of assets held for sale	94	—	219	—
Repositioning and other charges	55	529	244	860
Net payments for repositioning and other charges	(150)	(136)	(479)	(459)
NARCO Buyout payment	—	—	—	(1,325)
Pension and other postretirement income	(33)	4	(476)	(406)
Pension and other postretirement benefit payments	(7)	(13)	(32)	(38)
Stock compensation expense	41	54	194	202
Deferred income taxes	(187)	(15)	(233)	153
Other	24	(283)	(617)	(837)
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of the effects of acquisitions and divestitures				
Accounts receivable	122	302	(96)	(42)
Inventories	(71)	(178)	(304)	(626)
Other current assets	176	(124)	371	17
Accounts payable	237	422	95	518
Accrued liabilities	317	834	171	494
Net cash provided by operating activities	2,281	2,955	6,097	5,340
Cash flows from investing activities				
Capital expenditures	(393)	(364)	(1,164)	(1,039)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment	—	22	—	43
Increase in investments	(379)	(156)	(1,077)	(560)
Decrease in investments	306	163	870	971
Receipts from settlements of derivative contracts	344	(206)	94	6
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired	(1,833)	(2)	(8,880)	(718)
Proceeds from sales of businesses, net of fees paid	—	4	—	4
Net cash used for investing activities	(1,955)	(539)	(10,157)	(1,293)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from issuance of commercial paper and other short-term borrowings	4,322	2,264	13,838	12,991
Payments of commercial paper and other short-term borrowings	(3,101)	(2,179)	(11,578)	(13,663)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	188	45	537	196
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	1	1	10,408	2,986
Payments of long-term debt	(431)	(321)	(1,812)	(1,731)
Repurchases of common stock	(455)	(1,528)	(1,655)	(3,715)
Cash dividends paid	(741)	(711)	(2,902)	(2,855)
Other	(2)	93	3	28
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities	(219)	(2,336)	6,839	(5,763)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(184)	75	(137)	14
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(77)	155	2,642	(1,702)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	10,644	7,770	7,925	9,627
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 10,567	\$ 7,925	\$ 10,567	\$ 7,925

Appendix

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following information provides definitions and reconciliations of certain non-GAAP financial measures presented in this press release to which this reconciliation is attached to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Management believes that, when considered together with reported amounts, these measures are useful to investors and management in understanding our ongoing operations and in the analysis of ongoing operating trends. Management believes the change to adjust for amortization of acquisition-related intangibles and certain acquisition- and divestiture-related costs provides investors with a more meaningful measure of its performance period to period, aligns the measure to how management will evaluate performance internally, and makes it easier for investors to compare our performance to peers. These measures should be considered in addition to, and not as replacements for, the most comparable GAAP measure. Certain measures presented on a non-GAAP basis represent the impact of adjusting items net of tax. The tax-effect for adjusting items is determined individually and on a case-by-case basis. Other companies may calculate these non-GAAP measures differently, limiting the usefulness of these measures for comparative purposes.

Management does not consider these non-GAAP measures in isolation or as an alternative to financial measures determined in accordance with GAAP. The principal limitations of these non-GAAP financial measures are that they exclude significant expenses and income that are required by GAAP to be recognized in the consolidated financial statements. In addition, they are subject to inherent limitations as they reflect the exercise of judgments by management about which expenses and income are excluded or included in determining these non-GAAP financial measures. Investors are urged to review the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measures to the comparable GAAP financial measures and not to rely on any single financial measure to evaluate Honeywell's business.

Honeywell International Inc.
Reconciliation of Organic Sales Percent Change
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended December 31, 2024	Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024
Honeywell		
Reported sales percent change	7%	5%
Less: Foreign currency translation	—%	—%
Less: Acquisitions, divestitures and other, net	5%	2%
Organic sales percent change	2%	3%
Aerospace Technologies		
Reported sales percent change	9%	13%
Less: Foreign currency translation	—%	—%
Less: Acquisitions, divestitures and other, net	8%	2%
Organic sales percent change	1%	11%
Industrial Automation		
Reported sales percent change	(1)%	(7)%
Less: Foreign currency translation	(1)%	(1)%
Less: Acquisitions, divestitures and other, net	—%	1%
Organic sales percent change	—%	(7)%
Building Automation		
Reported sales percent change	20%	8%
Less: Foreign currency translation	—%	(1)%
Less: Acquisitions, divestitures and other, net	12%	7%
Organic sales percent change	8%	2%
Energy and Sustainability Solutions		
Reported sales percent change	4%	3%
Less: Foreign currency translation	(1)%	—%
Less: Acquisitions, divestitures and other, net	4%	1%
Organic sales percent change	1%	2%

We define organic sales percentage as the year-over-year change in reported sales relative to the comparable period, excluding the impact on sales from foreign currency translation and acquisitions, net of divestitures, for the first 12 months following the transaction date. We believe this measure is useful to investors and management in understanding our ongoing operations and in analysis of ongoing operating trends.

A quantitative reconciliation of reported sales percent change to organic sales percent change has not been provided for forward-looking measures of organic sales percent change because management cannot reliably predict or estimate, without unreasonable effort, the fluctuations in global currency markets that impact foreign currency translation, nor is it reasonable for management to predict the timing, occurrence and impact of acquisition and divestiture transactions, all of which could significantly impact our reported sales percent change.

Honeywell International Inc.
 Reconciliation of Operating Income to Segment Profit, Calculation of Operating Income and Segment Profit Margins
 (Unaudited)
 (Dollars in millions)

	Three Months Ended December 31.		Twelve Months Ended December 31.	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Operating income	\$ 1,745	\$ 1,583	\$ 7,441	\$ 7,084
Stock compensation expense ¹	41	54	194	202
Repositioning, Other ^{2,3}	73	569	292	952
Pension and other postretirement service costs ³	17	17	65	66
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles ⁴	140	76	415	292
Acquisition-related costs ⁵	—	1	25	2
Indefinite-lived intangible asset impairment ¹	—	—	48	—
Impairment of assets held for sale	94	—	219	—
Segment profit	\$ 2,110	\$ 2,300	\$ 8,699	\$ 8,598
Operating income	\$ 1,745	\$ 1,583	\$ 7,441	\$ 7,084
+ Net sales	\$ 10,088	\$ 9,440	\$ 38,498	\$ 36,662
Operating income margin %	17.3 %	16.8 %	19.3 %	19.3 %
Segment profit	\$ 2,110	\$ 2,300	\$ 8,699	\$ 8,598
+ Net sales	\$ 10,088	\$ 9,440	\$ 38,498	\$ 36,662
Segment profit margin %	20.9 %	24.4 %	22.6 %	23.5 %

1 Included in Selling, general and administrative expenses.

2 Includes repositioning, asbestos, environmental expenses, equity income adjustment, and other charges.

3 Included in Cost of products and services sold and Selling, general and administrative expenses.

4 Included in Cost of products and services sold.

5 Included in Other (income) expense. Includes acquisition-related fair value adjustments to inventory and third-party transaction and integration costs.

We define operating income as net sales less total cost of products and services sold, research and development expenses, impairment of assets held for sale, and selling, general and administrative expenses. We define segment profit, on an overall Honeywell basis, as operating income, excluding stock compensation expense, pension and other postretirement service costs, amortization of acquisition-related intangibles, certain acquisition- and divestiture-related costs and impairments, and repositioning and other charges. We define segment profit margin, on an overall Honeywell basis, as segment profit divided by net sales. We believe these measures are useful to investors and management in understanding our ongoing operations and in analysis of ongoing operating trends.

A quantitative reconciliation of operating income to segment profit, on an overall Honeywell basis, has not been provided for all forward-looking measures of segment profit and segment profit margin included herein. Management cannot reliably predict or estimate, without unreasonable effort, the impact and timing on future operating results arising from items excluded from segment profit, particularly pension mark-to-market expense as it is dependent on macroeconomic factors, such as interest rates and the return generated on invested pension plan assets. The information that is unavailable to provide a quantitative reconciliation could have a significant impact on our reported financial results. To the extent quantitative information becomes available without unreasonable effort in the future, and closer to the period to which the forward-looking measures pertain, a reconciliation of operating income to segment profit will be included within future filings.

Acquisition amortization and acquisition- and divestiture-related costs are significantly impacted by the timing, size, and number of acquisitions or divestitures we complete and are not on a predictable cycle and we make no comment as to when or whether any future acquisitions or divestitures may occur. We believe excluding these costs provides investors with a more meaningful comparison of operating performance over time and with both acquisitive and other peer companies.

Honeywell International Inc.
Reconciliation of Earnings per Share to Adjusted Earnings per Share
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Twelve Months Ended December 31,		Twelve Months Ended December 31,
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2025E
Earnings per share of common stock - diluted¹	\$ 1.96	\$ 1.91	\$ 8.71	\$ 8.47	\$9.39 - \$9.79
Pension mark-to-market expense ²	0.15	0.19	0.14	0.19	No Forecast
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles ³	0.16	0.09	0.49	0.35	0.70
Acquisition-related costs ⁴	0.02	—	0.09	0.01	0.01
Divestiture-related costs ⁵	0.04	—	0.04	—	No Forecast
Russian-related charges ⁶	—	—	0.03	—	—
Net expense related to the NARCO Buyout and HWI Sale ⁷	—	—	—	0.01	—
Adjustment to estimated future Bendix liability ⁸	—	0.49	—	0.49	—
Indefinite-lived intangible asset impairment ⁹	—	—	0.06	—	—
Impairment of assets held for sale ¹⁰	0.14	—	0.33	—	—
Adjusted earnings per share of common stock - diluted \$	2.47	2.69	9.89	9.52	\$10.10 - 10.50

1 For the three months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, adjusted earnings per share utilizes weighted average shares of approximately 654.8 million and 660.9 million, respectively. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, adjusted earnings per share utilizes weighted average shares of approximately 655.3 million and 668.2 million, respectively. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2025, expected earnings per share utilizes weighted average shares of approximately 649 million.

2 Pension mark-to-market expense uses a blended tax rate of 25%, net of tax benefit of \$31 million, for 2024 and a blended tax rate of 18%, net of tax benefit of \$27 million, for 2023.

3 For the three months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, acquisition-related intangibles amortization includes approximately \$108 million and \$62 million, net of tax benefit of approximately \$32 million and \$14 million, respectively. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, acquisition-related intangibles amortization includes \$324 million and \$231 million, net of tax benefit of approximately \$91 million and \$61 million, respectively. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2025, expected acquisition-related intangibles amortization includes approximately \$450 million, net of tax benefit of approximately \$110 million.

4 For the three months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, the adjustment for acquisition-related costs, which are principally comprised of third-party transaction and integration costs, is approximately \$13 million, and \$2 million, net of tax benefit of approximately \$3 million and \$0 million, respectively. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, the adjustment for acquisition-related costs, which are principally comprised of third-party transaction and integration costs and acquisition-related fair value adjustments to inventory, is approximately \$59 million and \$7 million, net of tax benefit of approximately \$16 million and \$2 million, respectively. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2025, the expected adjustment for acquisition-related costs, which is principally comprised of third-party transaction and integration costs, is approximately \$5 million, net of tax benefit of approximately \$0 million.

5 For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the adjustment for divestiture-related costs, which is principally comprised of third-party transaction costs, is approximately \$23 million, net of tax benefit of approximately \$6 million.

6 For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the adjustment is a \$17 million expense, without tax benefit, due to the settlement of a contractual dispute with a Russian entity associated with the Company's suspension and wind down activities in Russia. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2023, the adjustment was a \$3 million benefit, without tax expense.

7 For the twelve months ended December 31, 2023, the adjustment was \$8 million, net of tax benefit of \$3 million, due to the net expense related to the NARCO Buyout and HWI Sale.

8 Bendix Friction Materials ("Bendix") is a business no longer owned by the Company. In 2023, the Company changed its valuation methodology for calculating legacy Bendix liabilities. For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023, the adjustment was \$330 million, net of tax benefit of \$104 million (or \$434 million pre-tax) due to a change in the estimated liability for resolution of asserted (claims filed as of the financial statement date) and unasserted Bendix-related asbestos claims. The Company experienced fluctuations in average resolution values year-over-year in each of the past five years with no well-established trends in either direction. In 2023, the Company observed two consecutive years of increasing average resolution values (2023 and 2022), with more volatility in the earlier years of the five-year period (2019 through 2021). Based on these observations, the Company, during its annual review in the fourth quarter of 2023, reevaluated its valuation methodology and elected to give more weight to the two most recent years by shortening the look-back period from five years to two years (2023 and 2022). The Company believes that the average resolution values in the last two consecutive years are likely more representative of expected resolution values in future periods. The \$434 million pre-tax amount was attributable primarily to shortening the look-back period to the two most recent years, and to a lesser extent to increasing expected resolution values for a subset of asserted claims to adjust for higher claim values in that subset than in the modelled two-year data set. It is not possible to predict whether such resolution values will increase, decrease, or stabilize in the future, given recent litigation trends within the tort system and the inherent uncertainty in predicting the outcome of such trends. The Company will continue to monitor Bendix claim resolution values and other trends within the tort system to ensure the appropriate look-back period for determining average resolution values.

9 For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the impairment charge of indefinite-lived intangible assets associated with the personal protective equipment business was \$37 million, net of tax benefit of \$11 million.

10 For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the impairment charge of assets held for sale was \$94 million and \$219 million, respectively, without tax benefit.

Note: Amounts may not foot due to rounding

Honeywell International Inc.
Reconciliation of Earnings per Share to Adjusted Earnings per Share (Continued)
(Unaudited)

We define adjusted earnings per share as diluted earnings per share adjusted to exclude various charges as listed above. We believe adjusted earnings per share is a measure that is useful to investors and management in understanding our ongoing operations and in analysis of ongoing operating trends. For forward-looking information, management cannot reliably predict or estimate, without unreasonable effort, the pension mark-to-market expense or the divestiture-related costs. The pension mark-to-market expense is dependent on macroeconomic factors, such as interest rates and the return generated on invested pension plan assets. The divestiture-related costs are subject to detailed development and execution of separation restructuring plans for the announced separation of Automation and Aerospace Technologies. We therefore do not include an estimate for the pension mark-to-market expense or divestiture-related costs. Based on economic and industry conditions, future developments, and other relevant factors, these assumptions are subject to change.

Acquisition amortization and acquisition- and divestiture-related costs are significantly impacted by the timing, size, and number of acquisitions or divestitures we complete and are not on a predictable cycle and we make no comment as to when or whether any future acquisitions or divestitures may occur. We believe excluding these costs provides investors with a more meaningful comparison of operating performance over time and with both acquisitive and other peer companies.

Honeywell International Inc.
 Reconciliation of Cash Provided by Operating Activities to Free Cash Flow
 (Unaudited)
 (Dollars in millions)

	Three Months Ended December 31, 2024	Three Months Ended December 31, 2023	Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024
Cash provided by operating activities	\$ 2,281	\$ 2,955	\$ 6,097
Capital expenditures	(393)	(364)	(1,164)
Free cash flow	\$ 1,888	\$ 2,591	\$ 4,933

We define free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities less cash for capital expenditures.

We believe that free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that is useful to investors and management as a measure of cash generated by operations that will be used to repay scheduled debt maturities and can be used to invest in future growth through new business development activities or acquisitions, pay dividends, repurchase stock, or repay debt obligations prior to their maturities. This measure can also be used to evaluate our ability to generate cash flow from operations and the impact that this cash flow has on our liquidity.

Honeywell International Inc.
 Reconciliation of Expected Cash Provided by Operating Activities to Expected Free Cash Flow
 (Unaudited)

	Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2025(E)
Cash provided by operating activities	~\$6.7 - \$7.1
Capital expenditures	~(1.3)
Free cash flow	~\$5.4 - \$5.8

We define free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities less cash for capital expenditures.

We believe that free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that is useful to investors and management as a measure of cash generated by operations that will be used to repay scheduled debt maturities and can be used to invest in future growth through new business development activities or acquisitions, pay dividends, repurchase stock, or repay debt obligations prior to their maturities. This measure can also be used to evaluate our ability to generate cash flow from operations and the impact that this cash flow has on our liquidity.